
  

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, September 13, 2021, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call  

D. Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 

1. National Emblem Week Proclamation [Pg. 1] 

E. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   

F. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for August 23, 2021 [Pg. 2] 
2. Approve Station 1949 Liquor License Application [Pg. 4] 
3. Accept Planning Commission minutes for August 3, 2021 [Pg. 7] 

G. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  
1. Da-Tone Bulk Water Purchase Agreement [Pg. 8] 

a) Temporary Bulk Water Purchase Agreement [Pg. 9] 
b) Resolution 16-R-1091 [Pg. 11] 

2. Vacuum Truck Purchase [Pg. 14] 
a) Own Equipment Quote [Pg. 15] 
b) Enviro-Clean Equipment Quote [Pg. 20] 

3. Support Letter for Coast Community Health Center [Pg. 23] 
a) Draft Letter [Pg. 24] 

H. Informational Non-Action Items 

1. August Vouchers [Pg. 25] 

I. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 

J. Adjournment 

 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, at Brookings City Hall and at Chetco Community Public Library.  

Return completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before the start of the meeting or during regular business hours. 
 

All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 
469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 
 

Due to the COVID-19 virus, meeting participants in the council chambers will be limited and social distancing of six (6) feet will be required and maintained.  
If you would like to view the City Council Meeting live, you can via:  

   -Television – Charter Channel 181 
   -Internet – Go to the City of Brookings website at http://www.brookings.or.us 

 
Watch Meeting Live instructions: 1. Visit the City of Brookings website home page. 2. Click on Government (top page).  3. Click on City Council (right side). 4. 

Under Agenda & Meetings click Watch Meeting Live. 5. You will need to download the VLC Media Player. Follow directions and links for your device.  
 

On computers, it is possible to stream the meetings LIVE by copying and pasting the following link inside your web browser:  mms://68.185.2.46:8080 

 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
http://www.brookings.or.us/


PPPrrroooccclllaaammmaaatttiiiooonnn

WHEREAS, the members of the Supreme Emblem Club of the United States of 

America, in promulgating community service, have actively engaged in seeking out 

the worthy and the needy in every community; and 

WHEREAS, their assistance and guidance to young men and women is evidenced 

by great numbers of scholarships, assuring the advanced education of the 

deserving; and 

WHEREAS, the requirements of those who have special needs are considered 

and fulfilled insofar as can be; and  

WHEREAS, the members are vitally concerned with the immediate and 

permanent needs of those placed in stress by reason of flood, quake, hurricane, 

and other disasters of nature; and 

WHEREAS, these are dedicated to the principle of philanthropic endeavor; and 

WHEREAS, be it resolved that the deeds of dedicated, charitable members of the 

Supreme Emblem Club of the United States of America be recognized; 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Ron Hedenskog, Mayor of the City of Brookings, Oregon, 

do hereby proclaim the week of September 13th, 2021, as 

       NNNaaatttiiiooonnnaaalll   

EEEmmmbbbllleeemmm   CCCllluuubbb   WWWeeeeeekkk 

In Witness Whereof, 
I, Mayor Ron Hedenskog, do hereto set 
my hand and cause the official seal of the 
City of Brookings, Oregon, to be affixed 
this 13th  day of September, 2021. 

________________________________ 
Mayor Ron Hedenskog 

       CCiittyy  ooff  BBrrooookkiinnggss
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City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, August 9, 2021 

Call to Order 
Mayor Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 7:01 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Ron Hedenskog, Councilors Brad Alcorn, Ed Schreiber, John McKinney, and 
Michelle Morosky; a quorum present 
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, Public Works Director Tony Baron, and Deputy 
Recorder Natasha Tippetts 
Media Present: 1 
Others Present: 5 audience members 

Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 
1. Suicide Prevention Proclamation
2. August Yard of the Month

a. 575 Memory Lane – Sandra Schoppert
b. 777 Cottage Street – Tropicalia Brazilian Cuisine

3. Planning Commission Appointment

Councilor McKinney moved, Councilor Alcorn seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to appoint Bill Hamilton to the Planning Commission Position #2 to expire April 1, 
2024. 

Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience 
1. Connie Hunter, 1310 English Court, Brookings; provided information about Curry County

suicide awareness
2. Steven Pomerleau, 760 Old County Road, Brookings; expressed opinions about City Events
3. Diana Cooper, 805 Paradise Lane, Brookings; provided statistics about Curry County COVID-19

numbers
4. Cody Stewart, 33 10th Street, Rochester, MN; expressed opinions about St. Timothy’s Episcopal

Church

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for August 9, 2021

2. Accept financials for July, 2021

Councilor Schreiber moved, Councilor McKinney seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 

Staff Reports 

1. Approve 2021-22 Street Paving Projects
Staff report presented by Tony Baron 

Councilor Mckinney moved, Councilor Morosky seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to award bid to Tidewater Contractors for 2021-22  Street Paving 
Projects and authorize the City Manager to sign Task Order #10 with Tidewater 
Contractors.  
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2. Waive Park Use Fees for Wild Rogue Relay
Staff report presented by Janell Howard

Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Alcorn seconded, and with a four to one vote, 
Councilor Schreiber voting nay, Council voted to waive park use and picnic table rental 
fees for the annual Wild Rogue Relay event scheduled September 18, 2021. 

3. USGS Agreement
Staff report presented by Janell Howard 

Councilor McKinney moved, Councilor Schreiber seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to sign the joint funding agreement with 
the U.S. Geological Survey for maintenance of the flow gage on the Chetco River.  

Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
None 

Adjournment 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Mckinney seconded and Council voted unanimously to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:55 PM 

Respectfully submitted: 
ATTESTED: 
this 13th day of September, 2021: 

Ron Hedenskog, Mayor Janell K. Howard, City Recorder 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2021 - 8/31/2021 Sep 09, 2021  08:03AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

08/21 08/05/2021 87164 2578 Action Trophies 10-00-2005 7.50

08/21 08/05/2021 87165 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87166 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 756.53

08/21 08/05/2021 87167 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

08/21 08/05/2021 87168 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

08/21 08/05/2021 87169 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 10-00-2005 71.32

08/21 08/05/2021 87170 4928 CIS Trust 30-00-2005 192,186.65

08/21 08/05/2021 87171 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 25-00-2005 2,515.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87172 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87173 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 2,770.49

08/21 08/05/2021 87174 6078 Curry County Reporter 10-00-2005 192.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87175 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 430.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87176 173 Curry Equipment 15-00-2005 1,875.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87177 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 1,128.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87178 1 Roy Gwillim 20-00-2005 204.12

08/21 08/05/2021 87179 1 James Nelson 20-00-2005 81.06

08/21 08/05/2021 87180 1 Lorena Walsh 20-00-2005 221.67

08/21 08/05/2021 87181 749 Emerald Pool & Patio 10-00-2005 1,787.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87182 6050 First Chapter Coffee House 32-00-2005 30.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87183 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 1,102.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87184 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 3,095.64

08/21 08/05/2021 87185 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 1.50

08/21 08/05/2021 87186 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 300.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87187 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 10-00-2005 31.77

08/21 08/05/2021 87188 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 480.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87189 279 One Call Concepts, Inc 25-00-2005 117.60

08/21 08/05/2021 87190 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 136.54

08/21 08/05/2021 87191 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 1,425.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87192 4 Jill Packham 10-00-2005 112.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87193 4 Leela Schafer 10-00-2005 218.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87194 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87195 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87196 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 20-00-2005 262.00

08/21 08/05/2021 87197 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 154.08

08/21 08/05/2021 87198 1840 Rogue Credit Union 15-00-2005 1,356.89

08/21 08/05/2021 87199 3499 Simplot Grower Solutions 33-00-2005 172.69

08/21 08/05/2021 87200 6102 South Coast Shopper 10-00-2005 88.50

08/21 08/05/2021 87201 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 51-00-2005 9,583.40

08/21 08/05/2021 87202 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 9,774.31

08/21 08/05/2021 87203 990 UPS 20-00-2005 293.73

08/21 08/12/2021 87204 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 484.24

08/21 08/12/2021 87205 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 120.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87206 5871 BALCO Uniform Co Inc 10-00-2005 281.27

08/21 08/12/2021 87207 4939 BI- Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 113.29

08/21 08/12/2021 87208 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 78.27

08/21 08/12/2021 87209 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 223.40

08/21 08/12/2021 87210 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 10-00-2005 2,328.40

08/21 08/12/2021 87211 5939 Country Media Inc 10-00-2005 140.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87212 1620 Curry County Community Development 10-00-2005 233.75

08/21 08/12/2021 87213 284 Day Management Corp 30-00-2005 930.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87214 185 Del Cur Supply 10-00-2005 119.50

08/21 08/12/2021 87215 1 Chelsea Bullock 20-00-2005 3.74

08/21 08/12/2021 87216 1 Virginia Cataldo 20-00-2005 151.30

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2021 - 8/31/2021 Sep 09, 2021  08:03AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

08/21 08/12/2021 87217 1 Judith Durkin 20-00-2005 84.10

08/21 08/12/2021 87218 1 Mentor Oregon 20-00-2005 82.70

08/21 08/12/2021 87219 1 Paul Sinnott 20-00-2005 173.76

08/21 08/12/2021 87220 1 Patty Tuttle 20-00-2005 33.40

08/21 08/12/2021 87221 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.77

08/21 08/12/2021 87222 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 538.87

08/21 08/12/2021 87223 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 1,218.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87224 153 Ferrellgas 10-00-2005 494.61

08/21 08/12/2021 87225 5004 Galls LLC 10-00-2005 58.16

08/21 08/12/2021 87226 6099 Guardian Alliance Technologies Inc 10-00-2005 130.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87227 139 Harbor Logging Supply 25-00-2005 1,845.53

08/21 08/12/2021 87228 5932 Harden Psychological Associates PC 10-00-2005 190.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87229 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 287.56

08/21 08/12/2021 87230 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 6.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87231 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 25-00-2005 116,266.82

08/21 08/12/2021 87232 5860 Lane Council of Governments 10-00-2005 52.82

08/21 08/12/2021 87233 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 1,404.74

08/21 08/12/2021 87234 2 Conner Arellano 10-00-2005 398.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87235 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 158.50

08/21 08/12/2021 87236 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 90.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87237 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 616.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87238 798 Dan Palicki 61-00-2005 88.86

08/21 08/12/2021 87239 4 Alyssa Branion 10-00-2005 33.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87240 4 Caneel Carlin 10-00-2005 55.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87241 4 Paula Curtis 10-00-2005 72.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87242 4 Lacie Hayes 10-00-2005 125.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87243 4 John Shaw 10-00-2005 88.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87244 4 Thomas Sheets 10-00-2005 224.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87245 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 308.80

08/21 08/12/2021 87246 5817 Radwell International Inc 20-00-2005 192.54

08/21 08/12/2021 87247 797 Town & Country Animal Clinic 61-00-2005 171.00

08/21 08/12/2021 87248 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 5,487.23

08/21 08/12/2021 87249 169 Waste Connections Inc 33-00-2005 188.81

08/21 08/12/2021 87250 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 495.85

08/21 08/19/2021 87251 6105 Brightside Pressure Wash 10-00-2005 1,440.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87252 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 218.99

08/21 08/19/2021 87253 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 599.98

08/21 08/19/2021 87254 173 Curry Equipment 10-00-2005 391.98

08/21 08/19/2021 87255 1 Lia Deatherage 20-00-2005 149.14

08/21 08/19/2021 87256 1 Lauren Rubio 20-00-2005 46.38

08/21 08/19/2021 87257 1 Sandra Ruiz 20-00-2005 175.95

08/21 08/19/2021 87258 749 Emerald Pool & Patio 10-00-2005 2,144.40

08/21 08/19/2021 87259 2067 Enviro-Clean Equipment 25-00-2005 4,010.72

08/21 08/19/2021 87260 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 1,218.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87261 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 3,281.14

08/21 08/19/2021 87262 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 1,343.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87263 4741 M & J Glazebrook Construction 52-00-2005 18,539.08

08/21 08/19/2021 87264 5789 Moss Adams LLP 10-00-2005 2,750.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87265 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 215.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87266 4324 OGFOA 10-00-2005 325.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87267 4 Renee Bishop 10-00-2005 225.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87268 4 Keri Smith 10-00-2005 162.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87269 4 Susan Smith 10-00-2005 441.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87270 6104 Progressive Microtechnology Inc 10-00-2005 495.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87271 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 20-00-2005 5,631.00

08/21 08/19/2021 87272 6103 Melvin Trover 20-00-2005 100.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2021 - 8/31/2021 Sep 09, 2021  08:03AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

08/21 08/19/2021 87273 169 Waste Connections Inc 10-00-2005 975.47

08/21 08/19/2021 87274 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,222.18

08/21 08/26/2021 87275 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 317.43

08/21 08/26/2021 87276 5833 Angel's Carpet Cleaning Service 10-00-2005 240.00

08/21 08/26/2021 87277 147 Brookings Glass Inc 10-00-2005 291.00

08/21 08/26/2021 87278 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 150.00

08/21 08/26/2021 87279 5937 Cascade Athletic Supply Co Inc 10-00-2005 764.44

08/21 08/26/2021 87280 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 144.98

08/21 08/26/2021 87281 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 10-00-2005 225.90

08/21 08/26/2021 87282 1 Phichet Srikasem 20-00-2005 117.40

08/21 08/26/2021 87283 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 51-00-2005 24,310.30

08/21 08/26/2021 87284 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

08/21 08/26/2021 87285 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 50.31

08/21 08/26/2021 87286 4 Advanced Health Inc 10-00-2005 446.00

08/21 08/26/2021 87287 4 Stanzi Clark 10-00-2005 224.00

08/21 08/26/2021 87288 3 Diane Cavaness 20-00-2005 110.12

08/21 08/26/2021 87289 6068 The Salty Dawg Highway101 32-00-2005 30.00

          Grand Totals:  449,198.40

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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